FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED С IL6007298 B. WING 03/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3614 NORTH ROCHELLE SHARON HEALTH CARE PINES **PEORIA. IL 61604** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S 000 Initial Comments S 000 Facility Reported Incident Investigation to date 2/22/22/IL144131. S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations: 300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)3) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care The facility shall provide the necessary b) care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care Attachment A plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing Statement of Licensure Violations care and personal care shall be provided to each

nois Department of Public Health

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 04/04/2022

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: IL6007298 B. WING 03/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **3614 NORTH ROCHELLE** SHARON HEALTH CARE PINES **PEORIA, IL 61604** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (X5)PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COMPLETE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 i Continued From page 1 S9999 resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis: Objective observations of changes in a 3) resident's condition, including mental and emotional changes, as a means for analyzing and determining care required and the need for further medical evaluation and treatment shall be made by nursing staff and recorded in the resident's medical record. These requirements are not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record review the facility failed to prevent resident-to-resident physical abuse for three of six residents (R1, R2, R3) reviewed for abuse in a sample of seven. This failure resulted in R1 pushing R2 causing R2 to fall hitting her nose. sustaining two black eyes, and lacerating her scalp. R2's injuries required hospitalization to close R2's laceration using staples. Findings include: An Abuse Prevention Program Facility Policy dated as reviewed 1/2/22 states, "This facility affirms the right of our residents to be free from abuse, neglect, exploitation, misappropriation of resident property, corporal punishment, and involuntary seclusion. This facility(,) therefore(,) prohibits mistreatment, neglect or abuse of its residents, and has attempted to establish a

llinois Department of Public Health

resident sensitive and resident secure

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C IL6007298 B. WING 03/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3614 NORTH ROCHELLE SHARON HEALTH CARE PINES PEORIA, IL 61604 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4)ID in PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COMPLETE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 environment. The purpose of its policy is to assure that the facility is doing all that is within its control to prevent occurrences of mistreatment, neglect or abuse of our residents. " This policy also states, "Abuse means any physical or mental injury or sexual assault inflicted upon a resident other than by accidental means." In addition, this policy states, "Willful, as used in this definition of abuse, means the individual must have acted deliberately, not that the individual must have intended to inflict injury." This policy states, "Physical abuse is the infliction of injury on a resident that occurs other than by accidental means and that requires medical attention." R1's list of current diagnoses includes Intercranial Injury without loss of consciousness (TBI), Anxiety disorder, Major Depressive Disorder, Seizures. R2's list of current diagnoses includes Frontotemporal Dementia, Pseudobulbar Affect, Bipolar disorder, Major Depressive disorder, Generalized Anxiety disorder, Mild Intellectual Disabilities. A Preliminary 24-hour Abuse Investigation Report dated 2/2/22 documents, " On 2/22/22 at 7:05p.m. on B Hall, a male peer hit (R2) in the face with a closed fist." This same report documents that R2 sustained a laceration to the head during the altercation. A Final Abuse Investigation Report dated 2/22/22 and completed by V4 (Social Services Director) documents, " (R2) and (R1) was in the hallway. (R2) said something to (R1). (R1) pushed (R2) on her face." This report documents as the

linois Department of Public Health

conclusion, "Incident occurred. (R2) admitted to provoking (R1) throughout the day for no reason."

PRINTED: 04/04/2022 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health								Ĉ	
		NT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION	[(Ya) D	TC OUT	_	
ANDPLA		N OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		NG:		ATE SURVEY		
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		0		
_	IL6007298		B. WING_		1 0	C 3/03/2022			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADD			DRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE		3/03/2022	_		
	SHARO	N HEALTH CARE PINE	0044 Non						
_			PEORIA, I						
	(X4) ID PREFIX	(X4) D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF	RECTION	1	_	
	TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE	ETE	
				IAG	DEFICIENCY)	PPROPRIATE	DATE		
	S9999	Continued From page	ge 3	S9999				_	
			i		1				
		On 3/2/22 at 9:35a.r	n. V4 verified investigating						
	9	the altercation betwe	en R1 and R2. V4 stated that						
		the investigation determined that on 2/22/22 R1 hit R2 in the face after R2 cussed at R1, V4							
								į	
		that P1 bit bor 1/4 of	e interviewed R2, R2 verified lated she interviewed R4 who					į	
		was a witness to the	altercation. V4 stated that					ı	
	1	R4 said she was in t	he hallway talking to R2			- 13		ı	
		when R1 walked up	to R2 then hit her.					ı	
		On 2/2/22 at 0:50a	. D4.					1	
		hallway outside of he	n. R4 was standing in the er room. R4 stated that on					1	
	1	2/2/22 she witnessed	part of the altercation					ı	
		between R1 and R2.	R4 stated that on 2/22/22					١	
		while out in the B hal	lway, R2 was calling R1					ı	
		names. R4 stated, "(I	R1) got tired of it and turned				1	۱	
		pushed R2 but doesn	2)." R4 stated she thinks R1				1	l	
		paorica (12 bat aces)	redink KT flick2.					l	
		On 3/2/22 at 9:55a.m	. R1 was walking down the					ı	
	10	hallway and stopped	to look outside through the					l	
		fire door. R1 would no	ot make eye contact or				10	ı	
		respond when spoker	n to.					ı	
		On 3/2/22 at 10:00a.n	n. R2 was seated in the						
	1	dining room wearing a	a coat and stocking cap. R2						
	- 1	had purple and green	discoloration around both						
		of her eyes. R2 stated	that on 2/22/22 R2 was				de e		
	1	going back to her room	m when R1 approached her ed her to the ground. R2						
		stated that she hit her	head during the fall						
	- 0	causing a cut to the to	p of her head and also						
	0	causing R2 to hit her i	nose which then caused						
	, li t	bruising to both of R2'	s eyes. R2 proceeded to						
	ŗ	emove her stocking o	ap and part the hair on the						
	15	op right side of her he held together with star	ead to reveal a laceration						
	1.	1050tilot with stat	JIOU,						
		On 3/2/22 at 10:35a.m	. R6 stated on 2/22/22 he						

Illinois Department of Public Health FORM APPROVED STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED С IL6007298 B. WING 03/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **3614 NORTH ROCHELLE** SHARON HEALTH CARE PINES **PEORIA, IL 61604** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5)PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL ID BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 heard a noise in the hall and stepped out to see what had happened. R6 stated R2 was on the floor and bleeding while R1 was walking away. On 3/2/22 at 11:18a.m. V10 (Certified Nurse Aide) stated an incident occurred between R1 and R2 on the B hall near the AB shower room at approximately 6:30p.m.-7:00p.m. on 2/22/22 after dinner. V10 stated the incident between R1 and R2 resulted in R2 sustaining a laceration to the head. V10 stated that she helped V8 (Licensed Practical Nurse) wash blood out of R2's hair so V8 could inspect the laceration to the top of R2's head. V10 stated that R2 told V10 and V8 that R1 hit her. V10 stated that R1 usually "paces the floor constantly." V10 stated that R2, "likes to say things to people. She curses them. She says, 'F##k you!' or calls you a 'F##kin B##ch!" V10 stated that when R1 hears cursing or if someone curses at R1; it "triggers" R1 and makes him have behaviors. V10 stated, "It doesn't take much to set (R1) off." On 3/2/22 at 11:34a.m. and on 3/3/22 at 8:40a.m. V8 verified she was R1 and R2's nurse on 2/22/22 when an altercation occurred between R1 and R2. V8 stated that throughout that day on 2/2/22, R2 was following R1 around the building and cursing at R1. V8 stated that R2 sometimes gets fixated on other residents and she will follow them around. V8 stated R2 following R1 around and was cursing at him which caused an altercation between them. V8 stated that R2 told her that R1 pushed her down. V8 stated that when R1 pushed R2 down, R2 sustained a laceration to her head and two black eyes. V8 stated the police were notified of the incident and R2 was sent to the hospital where she received staples to treat R2's scalp laceration.

inois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: _ COMPLETED C IL6007298 B. WING 03/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **3614 NORTH ROCHELLE** SHARON HEALTH CARE PINES **PEORIA, IL 61604** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 5 S9999 R2's After Visit Summary from the hospital dated 2/23/22 documents as the diagnoses for R2's hospital visit as: Facial Trauma, Facial contusion, Assault, Laceration of scalp without foreign body, initial encounter. This summary also documents R2 required "Sutures Staples or Adhesive Wound Closure" as a treatment for R2's laceration. (B)

nois Department of Public Health

FATE FORM